

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

$\operatorname{RESOLVES}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 162.

Resolve for the payment of the medical board.

Resolved, That the governor be authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for any money not otherwise appropriated, in favor of each member of the medical commission for the amount of the personal expenses, and two dollars a day for time while actually employed.

[Approved March 17, 1862.]

Chapter 163.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaqueddy Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state to Passamaguedthe agent of the Passamaquoddy Indians, under the direction of dy Indians, in favor of. the governor and council the sum of three thousand twenty-four dollars and fifty-four cents, to be by him expended for the benefit of the Passamaquoddy Indians, as follows:

Four hundred dollars, May dividend. Three hundred dollars, Three hundred dollars, agent's salary. poor money. Three hundred dollars, November dividend. Four hundred and twenty-five dollars, bounty on crops for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-Four hundred dollars, to purchase seed and manure. One one. hundred dollars, to be expended on school-house at Princetou. Fifty dollars, to repair priest's house at Princeton. Fifty dollars, to purchase wood and fencing. Two hundred dollars, for schools at Princeton and Perry. Fifteen dollars, to purchase stove for chapel. Fifty dollars, for salary of governors Neptune and Francis, twentyfive dollars each. Four hundred and thirty-four dollars and fiftyfour cents, balance of account for eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

[Approved Mårch 17, 1862.]

Chapter 164.

Resolve in favor of Rendol Whidden, for services rendered in eighteen hundred and thirty-nine connected with the Aroostook expedition.

Resolved, That fifty dollars be paid to Rendol Whidden for amount allowed by the governor and council for services connected with the Aroostook expedition in eighteen hundred and thirty-nine.

[Approved March 17, 1862.]

Снар. 162.

Medical board, for the pay-ment of.

-how to be appropriated.

Rendol Whidden, in favor